

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Text

File #: 11-0293, Version: 1

Joint resolution appropriating \$1,100,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the supply of ice control salt materials needed for the 2011-2012 winter season and designated as Section 12-00000-00-GM.

- <u>Ice Control Salt (2011-2012 Winter Season): Appropriation</u>
- The Division of Transportation annually appropriates funds for the procurement of ice control salt.
- The contract for salt for the Lake County Division of Transportation provided by the State of Illinois Department of Central Management Services for the 2010-2011 winter season will be extended for the winter season of 2011-2012.
- This resolution appropriates \$1,100,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for this purchase.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Lake County Division of Transportation participated in the joint procurement process conducted by the State of Illinois, Department of Central Management Services, for the acquisition of ice control salt for the winter season of 2010-2011; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that 16,000 tons of ice control salt will be required for the 2011-2012 winter season; and

WHEREAS, the contract for salt for the Division of Transportation provided by the State of Illinois Department of Central Management Services for the 2010-2011 winter season will be extended for the winter season of 2011-2012.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that there is hereby appropriated \$1,100,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the acquisition of ice control salt for the winter season of 2011-2012 by said joint procurement, and designated as Section 12-00000-00-GM.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appropriation be processed by the County Engineer for final approval of the Illinois Department of Transportation in accordance with the "Agreement of Understanding" between the Illinois Department of Transportation and Lake County, dated January 22, 2003.

DOT USE ONLY

County Engineer
On behalf of IDOT Pursuant to
Agreement of Understanding Dated January 22, 2003

File #: 11-0293, Version: 1

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on April 12, 2011